In addition, revised IAS 19 changes the definition of short-term employee benefits.  The revised

definition is “employee benefits (other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled

wholly before twelve months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees

render the related service”.  However, this change does not affect unused annual leave to be

presented as a current liability in the consolidated balance sheet.

On initial application of the revised IAS 19, the changes in cumulative employee benefit costs as of

December 31, 2013 resulting from the retrospective application are adjusted to net defined benefit

liabilities and retained earnings, the carrying amounts of inventories and property, plant and

equipment are not adjusted.  In addition, the Corporation and its subsidiaries elect not to present

2014 comparative information about the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation in the

consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

The impact on the prior period is set out below:

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity

December 31, 2014

Deferred tax assets   $ 6,062,321   $ 2,784   $ 6,065,105

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 12,678,217   $ 17   $ 12,678,234

Accrued pension liabilities   $ 5,457,497   $ (5,457,497)   $ -

Net defined benefit liabilities   $ -   $ 5,503,901   $ 5,503,901

Retained earnings   $ 108,169,678   $ (18,800)   $ 108,150,878

Non-controlling interests   $ 29,994,473   $ (24,837)   $ 29,969,636

September 30, 2014

Deferred tax assets   $ 6,156,791   $ 2,182   $ 6,158,973

Accrued pension liabilities   $ 7,064,924   $ (7,064,924)   $ -

Net defined benefit liabilities   $ -   $ 7,139,019   $ 7,139,019

(Continued)

- 13 -

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Retained earnings   $ 100,092,541   $ (49,637)   $ 100,042,904
Non-controlling interests   $ 29,329,669   $ (22,275)   $ 29,307,394

January 1, 2014

Deferred tax assets   $ 6,077,668   $ 3,437   $ 6,081,105
Accrued pension liabilities   $ 7,237,168   $ (7,237,168)   $ -
Net defined benefit liabilities   $ -   $ 7,294,184   $ 7,294,184
Retained earnings   $ 98,628,837   $ (27,533)   $ 98,601,304
Non-controlling interests   $ 29,682,661   $ (26,046)   $ 29,656,615

Impact on total comprehensive

income for the three months

ended September 30, 2014

Operating cost   $ 80,237,208   $ (1,700)   $ 80,235,508
Operating expense   $ 3,450,831   $ 9,427   $ 3,460,258
Income tax   $ 1,450,801   $ (1,616)   $ 1,449,185
Net profit for the period   $ 7,120,772   $ (6,111)   $ 7,114,661

Net profit attributable to:

Owners of the Corporation   $ 6,620,536   $ (7,366)   $ 6,613,170
Non-controlling interests   $ 500,236   $ 1,255   $ 501,491

Total comprehensive income attributable

to:
Owners of the Corporation   $ 6,051,523   $ (7,366)   $ 6,044,157
Non-controlling interests   $ 599,200   $ 1,255   $ 600,455

Impact on total comprehensive

income for the nine months

ended September 30, 2014

Operating cost   $ 246,282,357   $ (5,110)   $ 246,277,247
Operating expense   $ 10,303,130   $ 28,291   $ 10,331,421
Income tax   $ 3,171,880   $ (4,847)   $ 3,167,033
Net profit for the period   $ 17,093,507   $ (18,334)   $ 17,075,173

Net profit attributable to:

Owners of the Corporation   $ 15,401,923   $ (22,105)   $ 15,379,818
Non-controlling interests   $ 1,691,584   $ 3,771   $ 1,695,355

Total comprehensive income attributable

to:
Owners of the Corporation   $ 15,837,722   $ (22,105)   $ 15,815,617
Non-controlling interests   $ 2,026,099   $ 3,771   $ 2,029,870

(Continued)

- 14 -

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Impact on earnings per share

for the three months ended

September 30, 2014

Basic   $ 0.43   $ -   $ 0.43
Diluted   $ 0.43   $ -   $ 0.43

Impact on earnings per share

for the nine months ended

September 30, 2014

Basic   $ 1.00   $ (0.01)   $ 0.99
Diluted   $ 0.99   $ -   $ 0.99

(Concluded)

On initial application of the revised IAS 19, there is no impact on other comprehensive income of